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To the Secretary of the American Institute of Architects, i A T e e
' The Octagon House, Washington, D. C. meria lnst, of Rrehiteols
Sir: RECEVED
I hereby apply for Membership in the American Institute of Architects. AN o 1971
Sha ) 197

I herWhe foll wmg statements are correct: )
Name 7} //MW . PEREE e

Address ;2255 WW//W[ //%/%//JZ ) @/ o o /////g./,..m...;_,,_.“_ -

[Number and Street.] A f ate.
Place and date ofl’qblrrh dﬁ%ﬂé/ W%f 7 /ZZV /%/ .

Graduate in architecture

[If required in your case, give name of institutions and year.—Attach evidence of Diploma or Certificate of graduation. ,

Holder of Scholarship in architecture

[If required in your case, attach evidence.]

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the

first class of the Ecole des Beaux Arts .

[If required in your case, state which, and attach evideace of Certificate.]

If an Associate of a Chapter of the Institute, give name of chapter
If practicing architect, firm name M/JW/ c%// %////Wﬂ/ 7 4/,//%

Have been in practice 4274 years

If draughtsman, employed by //// Z/ /M%M% f%/% /%//J/Mj/

Collegiate and office training. *-/Zéf ... L

%/@& <

1 have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the “Circular of Advice
Relative to Principles of Professional Practice and Canons of Ethics,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to
maintain them.

I further agree, if elected to membership in the American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my
membership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by
that fact, relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such membership in the
property, real or personal, of the American Institute of Architects, and of the Chapter of the Institute of

which T am then a member. % /
W 4 ?%;2/44 ~

[Signature of Apphcan 1

I hereby certify that the signer of this application was duly elected an Associateof the ...l __ .

[For use when the applicant is an Associate.]

Chapter, A. 1. A, on the following date.___._______________

[Insert date of election to chapter.]
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...... ’ Secretary.

Chapter, 4. 1. 4.

We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the fore-
going statement and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his work

and practice warrant his admission to Membership. 7/ z — .
(1) ot Bl e, e %’/& 2

atures of three Institute membersare hererequired unless the applicant
has tHe unanimous endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that
effect should be made above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
endorsement in which each Institute member of the Chapter had an opportunity
to express himself by letter ballot either for or against the member proposed.

LeEE 4‘-’- Uv i, Of- creesse ceenece- svovo0el No other form of unanimous endorsement will be accepted.]
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¥eren 10, 1921,

Yy dear Sirse-

Acting for the Scerstary, I an pleased to advise you of
your election to membership in the Ameriean Institule of
Arghitests, effective March 10, 1221.

Tou have been assizned to the Colorado Chapter as an
Institute member in geod standing therein, and the 3ceretary
of the Chapler so notifiede

The enclosed statement for duss should recelve carly abe=
teontion, as the engrossed feritificats of Hewmbership is no¥
sent until the dues for ine first year have been puids.
charge has been made for first quarter of the current yaure

MYy I itaks this opporbunity to say that the office of
" the Seeretary at the Celagon is for the service of every Ine
stitute morher. Should the ceeasion ariss, we shall be glad
Yo give you our best cocperations

Very wruly yours,

Executive Secrstary.

¥re Leslic S Bodgson,
2205 Medison Aveme,

KuP,
Luclosure,

FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

COPY TO

FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

April 11, 1921,

My dear lir. Hodgson:w

This wi?.l advise you of the formation of the Utah
Chapter of the American Institute of Architects, effec~
tive April 4, 1921. As you signed the petition for the
Utahocharter we have transferred you, as an Institute
member in good standing, from the Colorade Chapter to
the Uteh Chapler. |

The Colorado Chapter has been advised, and so has
Mr. We E. Ware, to whom we are sending Utah commmice-
tions for the time being;

By direetion of the Secretary.

VYery truly yours,

Executive Sceretary.

¥Mre. Loslie S. Hodgson,
2255 Madison Avenus,
Ogden, Ttahe

K:VB

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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February 14, 1930,

Dear My, Hodgson:

It is with genuine regret that I write, as Secretary of the
Ingtitute, to advize you of the terminstion of your membership in
the Institute and the Utah Chapter, offective December 31, 1929,
for non-payment of Institute dues.

The Treasurer, and the Secretary’s Office, sent to you various
statements of account and letters in the hope that you would find it
pos sible to make 8 remititance in whole or im part, and thereby continue
your support of The Americen Imstitute of Architects and your Chapter.

1% is realized that conditiens im the building indusiry have bedn
unfavorable during much of the past year, and for that reason we made &
special offort to retain your membership as long as possible.

Hay I venture to express the personal hops that conditions in
your lecality will soon improve, and that you will then make application
for reinstatoment in ths Institute and your Chapter the first order of
business. _

The reinstatement procedure is casy and can be atcomplished by
addressing a letter to the Seeretary of the Institute, through the
Secretary of the local Chapter,

#ith best wishes, and with the hope that we may soon regain your
affilistion and support, 1 am,

Sincerely yours,

Seaéetary»

¥y, Leslie & Hodgson,
504 Eccles Building,
Ogden, Utah.

TCB:G0

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

April 8, 1931

Mr. Frank C, Baldwin, Sec'y.,
American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon,

Washington, D.C.

Degr Mr. Baldwin:

One of the very regrettable occasions
of our lives was that of having our A.I.A.
membership terminated by the Board. Lean
years forced the delinquency in meeting our
obligations to the Institute.

Present prosepects allow us to hope
that we will soon be able to meet the full
past obligations of the suspended member-
ships snd place ourselves in an eligible
position to request reinstatement. We know
that we must also meet the requirements of
the Utah Chapter. '

We have both served as Chapter President
and hope that we will be found worthy appli-
cants for reinstatement. '

Kindly let us know the amount to bhe paid
to leave & clean record of the past and start
out aright in case of favorable consideration
of an anticipated application for Institute
membership.

We freguently find ourselves in need of
Institute and Chapter support.

Services have been rendered by our office
for the local district of the U.S. Forest
Service in preparing plans to send to the
Treasury Department together with the recommend-
ation for favorable consideration presented by
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HODGSON & McCLENAHAN ARCHITECTS

Frenk C. Beldwin - 4/8/31 - #2.

the Utah members of Congress and with the full
backing of the District Forester and his
department officers.

This obviously discloses our selfish
objective and we hope that you find that our
past record as members shows that pride and
professional sentiment are also contributing
elements to our desire for reinstatement.

We anxiously await your prescribed plan
of action that will make us a part of the
Institute as we were once allowed to enjoy.

Very truly yours,

McCli;;} n,

Hodgso

By

LS8H:C8
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April 10, 1981,

Gontlenmen:

In the absence of Mr, Baldwin, who is in Sen Antonio sttend-
ing the Conmvention and Doard meetings of the Institute, this will
soknovlodge your letter of April &th.

Yo are indeed pleased 4o hoar that sonditions have improved
for you te such an oxtont that you are contemplating reinstetomont
in the Institute and the Utsh Chapter.

The reinstetoment procedure is simple, and can bo acecmplished
by addressing o letter to the Scoretory of the Institute, through
the Seeretary of the loscal Chepter - lMr. Lorenzo Young, 1488 Princeton
Averue, Salt Leke City.

Pash spplication should be secomphnied by & sheek for (50,00,
covering the smount of your indebtedness et the time of discontinuence
of mmaﬂﬂ]h' iiat, 1928 and 1929.

He sinserely hoge that we may rocoive your spplicetions in the
vory near future, and in timo for action to be takem st the next meot-
ing of the Executive Commlties, in early Septombor.

Sincerely yours,

For the Dxesutive Seeretary.

lessrs. Leslle S, Hodggon and
Yecles Bullding, Ogden, Utah,

COPY TO
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

tiay 10, 1985

Deny Mr. Fetazer:

Vie aclknovledge, vith appreciation, your letter of lay
2pd, with ppplication for Imstitute membership from Mr,
Lioyd ¥MsClomshian sgovmpasied by shesk for $20,00 for the
“fee spd first yeer's dues in sdvemse.

R, 1¢ 45 ‘voted thaly éar. tsClenahan hag the Unaninous Ene
dorsenort of the Utsh Chapter.

Iiis applicetion iz complete end will be submitted to
ti» Board of Examdners at o mesting next week, and then to
14s Exeoutive Comdttes for finel sstion, on May 20th. After
ihe “expiration of the thirty-day privilege notice to the
?gemhip ve will advise you and M. loClenshan of the astion
QRGN .,

He asknovledpge, also, the sheck for $50,00 whieh is %o
sgoompany application for reingtatement from Messrs, Leslis
Hodgson end Myrl tpClenahan, of Ogden. :

The membershins of those former menbors were dimsontinued
Deconmber 31, 1929, at which time they owed for dues for 1928
snd 1929 in the sum of (50,00 sesh. Under the procodure now
in effect, mewbers may be reinsteted by paying $25.00 for the
dues for 1981-1933, imslusive, whorsupon the Board has suthority
to vordt any further indebtedness for dues.

Aeocrdingly, if Messrs. Hodgeon and 160 lenshen will noke
a ufmmn: peyment of 110,00 sach, they would fulfill this re-
quaraomant.

Pleass forward to The Ostagon the requssts for reinstete-~
merh to complete owr files hers.

A meoting of the Executive Cormittes will be held on May
20th; and thereufter, the Board of Direstors will meet - through
May 25th or 26%h. If the applioatiors are sorpleted in time
they could be scted upon at those meetings,

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASLIRER
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Copies of the lettors addressed to Yesers. Hodgoon and
IbClonahan regarding their reimstaterment ave enslosed for
your inforretion.,

Singerely yours,

Exogutive Beorotary,

. John Fetzer, Secretery,
Bah Qh&mﬁr' A.d eﬁ-,

506 Templeton Building,
balt Leke City, Utsh,

X/g

EnoB .

g
IR
4

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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Copy to the Director,
Western Mountein Division
‘Secretary, '
Utah Chapter.

Hay 10, 1935

Dgar ir. Hodgson:

We wish to ackrowledge, with appreciation, check in
the zuount of (15,00, received through the Secreiary of
the Utah Chapter, which is to apply on your indebtedneas
for Ianstitute dues.

Agcording to cur records, your membership was discone
tinued Decomber 31, 1929, at which time you were indobted
for dues for 1928 and 1929 in ithe smount of $50.00,

Under the procsdure new in offect, o former membsr Ay
be roinstated by paying $25.00 which is applied to the dues
for the years 1931-1923, inclusive, whersupon the Board has
authority to remit any further indebtedness for dues.

Therefore, if vou will mke a further payment of £10.00
you would fulfill this requirement, and your applisation
for reinstatemont would be submitted to ihe Insiitute EBxecu-
tive Commitiee or Board of Directors for consideration and
&Gtion-

Meotings of the Committee and Board will commence on
Moy 20th and continue through the 25th or 26¢h ¢ at Washington,
If it would be possible to corplste your application for re-
instetement before then, considerstion aml action could bs
taken at those meetings.

oy we not hear from you soon?

Sincerely yours,

K/g
Executivo Secretary.

the. Leslie Hodgson,
Cgden,
Uiah,

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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August 12, 1935

Dear Mr. Hodgson:

Kow that the minuies of the Hay westings of the Execsutive
Comaittes end Soard of Divestors have been formlly epproved,
ve are im o position %o write the necessary letters arising fvom
+hs wotion taken st thoms wmeetings:

he applioations of Ur. Wllenshen aid yoursell for relnstate-
ment to worbrership in the Imstitute and %he Uah Chapler wore re-
ceived, ez maknowledged, and we also wish to take this opportunity
to seimowledge and thank you for yowr chsek to covwr the smount
of 310,00 for eash of you - the delsnge dus on yowr umpaid Institute
dues, undar the srrangement now in eflest.

The Board agted favwrsably on youwr appliestions for ruinstateow
nont, subjeet, however, to the approvsl of the Utsh Jhapier, whieh
is in sssordanoe with the Dy-laws,

We ave writing to the Chapter today, and 28 soon sz thelr
approwl is reseived, we will send you formal notifisotion of your
roinstaterant 4o membership.

By divestion of the Seerstary.

Singerely yours,
Hzosukive Seeredary.
%z

I, Leslie Hodgeom,
Oglon,
ttah.
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November 30, 1935

Deay ir., Hodgson:

Witiwiurthar roforence to owr letter to you of August
12%h, with regard o your application for reinstetement to
mombership in The Amerisen Instituite of Avohitests and the
Ytah Chaptler: - '

It is now ouwr plessurs to advise you tha% the Chapter
has given its approval to your reinstatement. Ascordingly,
please nacept this as formsl notificstion of your reinstate-
mont a8 2 membor in good standing in The Amerdean Institute
of Architeets and i{he Uteh Chapter, effective October 10, 1935,
The Secretary of the Chapier has been advised accordingly.
By direotion of the Secretary.

Singerely yours,

Executive Secretary.

X/g

Mr. Leslie Hodgaon, AJd.A.,

Ogden,
Utah.

COPY TO
e e Aamce T AEArT CCrETADV TRFASIIRFR
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January 19, 1919

1741 New York Ave., N. W.
Washington 6, D. C.

Gentlemen:

A membership in the A.I.A. has been held by at least
one person in this office for a good many years. Leslie S,
Hodgson has been the latest holder of this privilege. He is
now deceased, the office is reorganized and herewith applies
for transfer of membership to Robert D. Hodgson.

This office encloses the annual check for $25.00 and
request that A.l.A. bulletins and documents continue to come
without interuption during the transfer if possible.

It is the intention of this office to operate as Leslie
5. Hodgson Company,-Robert D. Hodgson Architect, J. LeRoy
Holbrook Engineer.

Utah State Architect License 156
Utah State Engineers License L8l
Offices at 807 Eccles Building, Ogden, Utah.

Further information or additional fees, required, will
be sent immediately on request.

Respectively,

LESLIE S. HODGSON CO.

=

Robert D. Hodgso
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January 25, 1949

Dear Mr. Hodgsoni

In response to your letter of Jamuary 19:

E ’/M”“”ﬁlt is with much regret that we lesrn of the death of

Mr. Leslie 8. liodgeson. If there ls egvellable any blographical
date or other litersture relating to him, we should be pleased
to have It for the historical records here sl The Octagon.

Rlth reference to your desire to have Mr. Leslie 8. Hodgson's
corporate membership in The Institute transferred to yourself,
wo wish to advise you that such procedure is not the practice
of The Imstitute.

Should you desire to become a member of The Institute, we
ghall do everything possible to expedite your elections. How=
ever, it will be necessary for you to file an application for
membership, which originatesin the local chapter to which an
applicant would be assigned upon election.

Therefore, we suggeest that you get in touch with the Secre-
tary of the Utah Chapter, Mr. Willlam J, Monroe, Jr., 3707 South
32nd West Street, Salt Lake City, who will be glad to give you
complete information,

We are returning herewith your check in the amount of $25.00
which was attached to your letter of January 19.

Also enclosed is & copy of Form 81 ~ Application for Member~
ship.

If there is anything further that we can do, please let us

know,
Sincerely yours,
Mr. Robert D. Hodgson Executive Director
Eccles Pullding
dien » Utsh

—_Teenmd . PR ot





